ending on the date which is three years after the date of Completion (both days inclusive),
save for the purpose of returning or delivering such number of Consideration Shares as part
of the Earn Out Adjustment(s).

Completion

Completion shall take place on the fifth Business Day after the day on which the conditions
precedent of the Sale and Purchase Agreement have been satisfied or (if applicable) waived
or such other day as the parties may agree, and in any event on a date not later than the Long
Stop Date.

– 14 –

EFFECT OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after the Completion and the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares in full as contemplated under the Acquisition (assuming there
is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
in full):

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion
and the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares
in full

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

EDragon — — 7,405,714 1.51
LY Development — — 2,194,286 0.45
Happy Today Holding

Limited (Note 1) 157,605,000 32.80 157,605,000 32.16
Kros Dai Inc. (Note 2) 53,245,000 11.08 53,245,000 10.86
Other Shareholders 269,676,707 56.12 269,676,707 55.02

Total 480,526,707 100.00 490,126,707 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Happy Today Holding Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly-
owned by Happy Today Company Limited. Happy Today Company Limited is held by the Happy
Today Trust, which was established by Mr. Huang Yimeng (an executive Director) as the settlor. J.P.
Morgan Trust Company (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. is the trustee of the Happy Today Trust, and Mr. Huang
Yimeng and his family members are the beneficiaries of the Happy Today Trust. Mr. Huang Yimeng is
also a director of Happy Today Holding Limited.

2.	 Kros Dai Inc. is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly-owned by Danger